

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 19-1278

KRYSTAL WAGNER,
Individually and as Administrator of the Estate of Shane Jensen,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA and WILLIAM L. SPECE
a/k/a BILL L. SPECE,

Defendants-Appellees.

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF LAW from the
HONORABLE C.J. WILLIAMS
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT for the
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
Case No. 19-CV-3007-CJW-KEM

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

DAVE O'BRIEN LAW

/s/ David A. O'Brien

David A. O'Brien AT0005870
1500 Center Street NE
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
Telephone: (319) 861-3001
Fax: (319) 861-3007
Email: dave@daveobrienlaw.com

TIMMER & JUDKINS, P.L.L.C.

/s/ Nathan Borland

Nathan Borland AT0011802
1415 28th Street, Suite 375
West Des Moines, IA 50266
Telephone: (515) 259-7462
Fax: (515) 361-5390
Email: nate@timmerjudkins.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

ARGUMENT8

I. THE COURT SHOULD ANSWER THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS BECAUSE THE ANSWERS MAY BE DETERMINATIVE OF THE CASE PENDING BEFORE THE FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT8

 A. The Court’s reaffirmation of the viability of individual capacity *Godfrey* claims is the first step in answering the certified questions, and the subject is of such importance that the Court should not sidestep this opportunity to provide certainty to the agencies, officers, employees, courts, and citizens of the State of Iowa.....10

 B. To preserve, enforce, and further the rights, privileges, and protections bestowed upon our people by the Iowa constitution, state officers have been, and remain, subject to individual capacity *Godfrey* claims as tempered by the “all due care” immunity recognized in *Baldwin V.*15

II. THE PROCEDURAL AND JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE IOWA TORT CLAIMS ACT DO NOT APPLY TO *GODFREY* CLAIMS23

 A. The Iowa constitution is the supreme law of our state and should not be subject to legislative limitation.23

 B. The Iowa legislature elected not to include constitutional tort claims in the list of claims covered by the Iowa Tort Claims Act.24

 C. The State cannot claim federal courts lack jurisdiction over *Godfrey* claims while simultaneously removing select *Godfrey* claims to federal court.29

CONCLUSION31

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Auen v. Alcoholic Beverages Div.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 586 (Iowa 2004).....	27
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) (<i>Baldwin II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 929 N.W.2d 691 (Iowa 2019) (<i>Baldwin V</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binette v. Sabo</i> , 710 A.2d 688 (Conn. 1998)	18, 19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 674 N.E.2d 1129 (N.Y. 1996).....	24
<i>City of Waukee v. City Dev. Bd.</i> , 590 N.W.2d 712 (Iowa 1999).....	26
<i>Consol. Freightways Corp. v. Nicholas</i> , 137 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1965).....	27, 28
<i>Corum v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 413 S.E.2d 276 (N.C. 1992).....	20, 24
<i>De Dios v. Indemnity Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 927 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2019).....	12
<i>Eley v. Pizza Hut of America, Inc.</i> , 500 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1993)	14
<i>F.D.I.C. v. American Casualty Company</i> , 528 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1995)	13
<i>Foley v. Argosy Gaming Co.</i> , 688 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 2004).....	15
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 847 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2014) (“ <i>Godfrey I</i> ”).....	28
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017) (“ <i>Godfrey II</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford-Carlisle Savings Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997)..	13
<i>Hoke v. Henderson</i> , 15 N.C. 1 (1833).....	20
<i>Iowa W. Racing Ass’n v. Iowa Racing and Gaming Comm’n</i> , 546 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 1996).....	26
<i>Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am. v. Estate of Corrado</i> , 838 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2013).....	10
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013)	16
<i>State v. Knowles</i> , 602 N.W.2d 800 (Iowa 1999).....	26
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	15
<i>Venckus v. City of Iowa City</i> , 930 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2019).....	12

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 669.14(4).....	28
Iowa Code § 669.2(3)(b).....	25
Iowa Code § 669.21(1).....	26
Iowa Code § 669.4	29
Iowa Code § 670.1	25
Iowa Code § 684A.1	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hon. Mark S. Cady, *A Pioneer’s Constitution: How Iowa’s Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition in Recognizing Civil Rights and Civil Liberties*, 60 Drake L. Rev. 1133 (2012).....16
I *Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* 356 (Max Farrand ed., 1937) 16
James E. Pfander, Alexander A. Reinart & Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Myth of Personal Liability: Who Pays When Bivens Claims Succeed*, Stan. L. Rev. (Forthcoming).....21
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Bidding Farewell to Constitutional Torts*, 107 Calif. L. Rev. 933 (2019).....21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Iowa Const. art. IV, § 124
Iowa Const. art. XII, § 124
